
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4742

ANSWERED ON 21ST AUGUST, 2025


OVER-BRIDGES


4742. SHRI AMRA RAM:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the number of over-bridges sanctioned on the Delhi–Jaipur–Udaipur National Highway (NH) and the Delhi–Mumbai road;

(b) the completion period set for these works and the works completed and pending as on date;

(c) the action taken against the contractors who have not completed these works on time;

(d) the time by which the pending works would be completed; and

(e) whether the Government is aware of the inconvenience being faced by the general public due to these pending works and toll is being collected therefrom resulting in wastage of their money and time and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (e) Details of the Over Bridge works taken up on Delhi-Mumbai Highway (NH-48) during last five years are enclosed as Annexure. The work of construction of some of the grade separated structures including Flyovers, Overpasses and Vehicular Underpasses (VUPs) has been taken up for better traffic management and to enhance safety on highway. The appropriate diversions have been constructed invariably, still the road users may face some difficulty due to diversion which is unavoidable during construction phase.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4742

ANSWWERED ON 21.08.2025 ASKED BY SHRI AMRA RAM REGARDING OVER-BRIDGES.

S

No

.

Name of Project Number

of

overbrid

ged

sanction

ed

Date of

Award/

Schedule

completion

date

Likely

date of

completi

on

Action taken

against

contractor

who have not

completed

these works

on time

Time by

which

pending

works would

be

completed

1

Construction of (i) White Topping on the existing bituminous carriageway &

service Road from km. 381.000 to Km.

502.000 (ii) VUP with service road at

Delhi Darbar km. 499.150 (20m x 5.5m)

(iii) VUP with service road at

Pandurangwadi km.  501.250 (20m x

4.5m) (iv) LVUP with service road at

Sativali km. 454.180 (12m x  4.0m) & (v)

Safety measures on Surat-Dahisar

Section of NH-48 in the State of

Maharashtra on EPC mode. (Length Km

121)

3 18.08.2023

/

30.04.2025

31.12.20

25

Nil


Dec-25

2

Design and Construction of (i) VUP with service road at Km. 382.000 (Achhad

12m x 5.5m) (ii) VUP with service road at

Km. 439.700 (Nandgaon 10.5m x 5.5m)

(iii) VUP with service road at Km.

441.040 (Vikramgadh 10.5m x 5.5m) &

3

25.02.2023

/

14.11.2024

30.11.20

25

Nil

Nov-25


FOBs at (i) 388+800 ParsiDhaba (ii)

401+000 Dapchari (iii) 438+800

Fanaspada (iv) 475+350 Bhavkhal (v)

475+900 Vanganpada (vi) 479+700

Shivechapada (vii) 485+800 Kolhi (viii)

495+150 Sasupada (ix)497+350 Arvino

Hotel (x) 499+350 Daras Dhaba on Surat-

Dahisar Section of NH-48 in the State of

Maharashtra on EPC Mode.

3

Design and Construction of VUP along with its allied works for rectification of

MoRTH identified blackspot [Blackspot

ID: MH (05)-20)] at Ibadpada/ Sutrakar

Phata (Ch.392.500) on Surat-Dahisar

section of NH-48 in the state of

Maharashtra on EPC Mode.

1 26.06.2024

/

10.12.2025

31.12.20

25

Nil


VUP work

completed

during May-

2025 and

opened to

traffic.

Project

likely to be

completed

by Nov-2025

4

Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur NH-48 VUP-1

Flyover-5

MJB -4


03.08.2022

/

24.06.2024

31.10.20

25

Nil

Oct-27

5

Construction of six lane flyover at the

junction of Bhankrota (Ch. 278+278),

Narsinghpura (Ch. 282+640), Mahalan

Flyover-6 17.06.2022

/

13.06.2024

Complet

ed
Nil Completed


(Ch. 301+090), Mokhampura (Ch.

312+347), Padasoli (Ch. 339+879) and

Construction of Three Lane Flyover at

Heerapura Junction (Ch. 275+891) on

Jaipur Kishangarh section of NH-48

6


Additional structures on Six lane Jaipur

Kishangarh (Flyover Savarda, Gadota,

Dhahmi Kala, Bandersindri) section of

NH-48 (Old NH-8) in the State of

Rajasthan on EPC

Flyover-4 27.06.2022

05.03.2024

Complet

ed
Nil Completed

7

Additional Works on Six Lane Jaipur-

Kishangarh-Ajmer-Beawar section of NH-

48, NH-448 and NH-58 (Old NH-8) in the

State of Rajasthan on EPC

2 nos.

Flyover

2 nos.

VUP


27.06.2022

05.03.2024

Complet

ed on

15.11.20

24

Nil Completed

8

Rectification of Blackspots by

Construction of Flyover/VUP at Chidiya

Bawdi Ch. 2+300, Tabiji Ch. 43+920,

Kharwa Ch. 71+350, Piplaz Junction Ch.

77+275 on Kishangarh-Ajmer-Beawar section of NH-448 & 58 and Construction of Flyover/VUP at Srinagar Village Ch.

20+870 & Dilwari Village Ch. 33+707 on

Kishangarh-Gulabpura Section of NH-48

in the State of Rajasthan on EPC

2 nos.

VUP

2 nos.

Flyover

1 no.

Flyover

1 no.

LVUP

17.03.2025

09.01.2027

09.01.20

27
Nil  Jan-27

9

Six-Laning of Kishangarh Udaipur

Ahmedabad Section (PKG-II)

Flyover –

06

Overpas

s – 01

30.09.2016

02.05.2020

Project

complet

ed on

14.08.20

Nil  Completed


VUP – 08

nos.

LVUP –

01 no.

PUP - 19

21

Elevated

Flyover –

01

29.01.2025

Feb-26
Feb-26 Nil  Feb-26

10

Six Lanning of Chittorgarh Udaipur

Section(PKG-III)

Flyover –

03

VUP – 14

nos.

PUP – 28

no.

LVUP –

01 no.

23.09.2016

/

29.12.2019

Project

complet

ed on

13.04.20

21
Nil

Completed


PUP – 01

no.

01.10.2024

Jan-26
Jan-26 Nil  Jan-26

11

Six lane of Greenfield proposed Udaipur

Bypass Rajasthan (PKG-IV)

Flyover –

01

Grade

Separate

d

Intercha

nge –

02VUP –

05Overp

ass –

27.04.2017

/

29.11.2019

Project

complet

ed on

19.07.20

24
Nil

Completed


03PUP –

15

no.ROB/

Viaduct -

01

12

Six lane of Udaipur –Shamlaji Section

(PKG-V)


Flyover –

05

Overpas

s – 01

VUP – 07

nos.

PUP – 31

no.

26.09.2016

/

29.02.2020

Project

complet

ed on

31.05.20

21

Nil


Completed

13

Construction Of (I) VUP With Service

Road At Km 291.200 (Una Patiya) Id Gj-

02-56 (LVIP At Km 277.600 (Patiya)Id-Gj-

02-164 For Rectification Of Blackspot On

Surat -Dahisar Section Of NH-48 In The

State Of Gujarat Through An EPC Mode.

01 Nos.

of LVUP

and 01

Nos. of

VUP

17.06.2022

/

13.10.2024

19.07.20

25
Nil

Completed

on

19.07.2025

14

Construction of six lane flyover-VUP including RE wall, service road and drain, near Umbhel village on Bharuch-Surat section of NH-48 (Old NH-8) at Ch. of Km

258.585 identified as black spot with ID no. GJ-0254 in the state of Gujarat

01 Nos.

Flyover

18.06.2021

/04.08.202

5

Complet

ed
Nil Completed


15

Construction of VUP with RE wall Approaches and Service Road at Km

216.900 along with closure of flared median opening from Km. 217.200 to Km.

217.765 along with widening to 6-lane at Bharuch-Surat Section of NH-48 in the State of Gujarat on EPC mode.

01 Nos.

of VUP

15.01.2021

/

17.01.2024

30.08.20

25
Nil 30.08.2025

16

Construction of two six lane VUPs including RE wall, service road and Drain, at Ch 24+930 near Abhava village junction and new Ch. 27+100 near Khajod village junction on Hazira Port-Surat-Gujarat/ Maharashtra Border section of new NH-53 in the State of Gujarat.

01 Nos.

of VUP

and 01

Nos. of

Flyover

03.12.2021

/07.04.202

4

Project

Foreclos

ed

Nil NA

17

Construction of two six lane VUPs including RE wall, service road and drain at new Ch. 31+050 near Budiya village junction and new Ch. 33+580 near Gabheni village junction and service roads on Hazira Port – Surat-Gujarat/

Maharashtra Border section of new NH-53 in the State of Gujarat

01 Nos.

of VUP

and 01

Nos. of

Flyover

17.01.2022

/

07.04.2024

10.01.20

25
Nil

Completed

on

10.01.2025


*****

